

1-12-2012

Amicus Brief, Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Florida

Wilson Huhn

University of Akron School of Law, whuhn@uakron.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT EMBODY ANY PARTICULAR ECONOMIC THEORY..... 2

 II. IN A BROAD RANGE OF AREAS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, THE SUPREME COURT HAS RULED THAT IN REVIEWING THE VALIDITY OF ECONOMIC LEGISLATION THE COURTS MUST DEFER TO LEGISLATIVE JUDGMENT, TO THE EXTENT THAT THIS PRINCIPLE MUST BE CONSIDERED TO BE AN ASPECT OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS. 7

 III. ECONOMIC ANALYSIS IS SUITED TO THE LEGISLATIVE DUTY TO DEVELOP PUBLIC POLICY BUT IS NOT COMPATIBLE WITH THE JUDICIAL DUTY TO INTERPRET THE MEANING OF THE CONSTITUTION..... 11

CONCLUSION. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 161 (1908).	4
<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hospital</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923).	4, 5
<i>Coppage v. Kansas</i> , 236 U.S. 1 (1915).	4, 5
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).	6
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).	4
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).	5, 8
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 780 F.Supp.2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2010).	15
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 2744 (1964).	8
<i>Lincoln Federal Labor Union No. 19129, A.F. of L. v. Northwestern Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949).	7
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).	3, 4, 5, 6

<i>Maheer v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	6
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	9
<i>Parrish v. West Coast Hotel</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	5
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v.</i> <i>R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 476 U.S. 717 (1984)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern</i> <i>Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	6
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	10
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010)	10
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	9
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 728 F.Supp.2d 768 (E.D. Va. 2010), <i>rev'd for lack of jurisdiction</i> 656 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	10

Williamson v. Lee Optical,
348 U.S. 483 (1955). 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 8, cl. 1
(General Welfare Clause). 7, 10

U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3
(Commerce Clause). 7, 9, 10

U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 8, cl. 18
(Necessary and Proper Clause).. 7, 10

U.S. Const., amend. 5
(Due Process Clause).. 7, 8, 9, 10

U.S. Const., amend. 14, sec. 1
(Due Process Clause).. 7, 8, 9, 10

U.S. Const., amend. 14, sec. 1
(Equal Protection Clause).. 7, 8, 9

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7401
(Veterans Health Administration). 12

42 U.S.C. § 1395 (Medicare). 12

42 U.S.C. § 1396 (Medicaid). 12

42 U.S.C. § 254b (community health centers). 12

42 U.S.C. § 254d
(National Health Service Corps).. 12

Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119
(Patient Protection and Affordable
Care Act). 1, 2, 17

Mass. St. 2006, c. 58
(An Act Providing Access to Affordable, Quality,
Accountable Health Care).. 13

Other Authorities

Brief Amici Curiae of Economic Scholars in
Support of Defendants-Appellees,
Liberty University, Inc., v. Geithner. 15

Congressional Budget Office, Letter to
Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of
Representatives, *Preliminary Estimate
of the Effects of the Insurance Coverage
Provisions of the Reconciliation Legislation*. 14

Davis, Karen, et al., *Mirror, Mirror on the
Wall: An International Update on the
Comparative Performance of American
Health Care*. 14

Families USA, *Costly Coverage: Premiums
Outpace Paychecks* (August 2009). 15

Joint Tax Commission, *JCT report on
House Reconciliation Bill H.R. 4872
(Report JCX-16-10), (March 18, 2010)*. 14

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Employer
Health Benefits Annual Survey*. 15

Pearson, Mark, <i>Written Statement to Special Senate Commission on Aging: Disparities in health expenditure across OECD countries: Why does the United States spend so much more than other countries?</i>	15
Rowland, Diane, Testimony Before the U.S. Senate Committee on Finance, <i>Medicaid and Health Reform</i>	15
World Health Organization, <i>World Health Report 2000</i>	14
